

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 18-5298

In the

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**WOODHULL FREEDOM FOUNDATION, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH,
ERIC KOSZYK, JESSE MALEY a/k/a ALEX ANDREWS and
THE INTERNET ARCHIVE,**

Appellants,

v.

**THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND WILLIAM BARR,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES,**

Appellees.

From an Order by the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
The Honorable Richard J. Leon, Judge Presiding (Case No. 1:18-cv-1552-RJL)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Lawrence G. Walters
WALTERS LAW GROUP
195 W. Pine Ave.
Longwood, FL 32750-4104
Phone: 407-975-9150

Robert Corn-Revere
Ronald G. London
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: 202-973-4200

Attorneys for Appellants

additional counsel inside cover

David Greene
Aaron Mackey
Corynne McSherry
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Phone: 415-436-9333

Daphne Keller
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL CENTER
FOR INTERNET AND SOCIETY
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
Phone: 650-723-1417

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. FOSTA BROADLY CHANGES THE ECOSYSTEM OF INTERNET INTERMEDIARY LIABILITY AND PROHIBITS SPEECH UNRELATED TO TRAFFICKING	2
A. Section 2421A Reaches Any Online Speech Platform That Can be Said to “Facilitate” Prostitution.....	2
B. Section 2421A is Materially Different From the Travel Act.....	6
C. FOSTA Modifies the <i>Mens Rea</i> in Section 1591.....	9
D. Selective Removal of Section 230 Immunity Threatens Intermediaries.....	11
E. Amici Supporting the Government Illustrate FOSTA’s Expansive Scope and Chilling Effect.....	13
II. APPELLANTS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE FOSTA	16
A. Relaxed Standing Principles Govern Facial First Amendment Challenges	16
B. Online Platforms and Their Users Have Standing to Challenge FOSTA	18
C. FOSTA Has Harmed Appellants.....	20
1. Koszyk Lost Access to an Online Platform.....	20
2. Appellants Who Operate Online Services Have a Reasonable Fear of Enforcement.....	21
III. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	26

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
* <i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	25
* <i>American Library Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	6, 8
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	16
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Lynch</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2016).....	10
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	18
<i>Bland v. Fessler</i> , 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	17
<i>CDT v. Pappert</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	18
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Chi. Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)	17

<i>Council for Periodical Distribs. Ass’n v. Evans</i> , 642 F. Supp. 552 (M.D. Ala. 1986).....	21
<i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	13
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecom. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	18
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 584 (S.D. Miss. 2015), <i>vacated</i> <i>and remanded</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	7
<i>La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	7
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 261 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	4, 23
<i>Loveday v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	4, 23
<i>N.Y. Repub. State Comm. v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Parsons v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)	21
* <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	4, 7, 16, 20
* <i>Sandvig v. Sessions</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	17

<i>Secretary of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	17
* <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 1996 WL 477048 (9th Cir. Aug. 21, 1996)	2
<i>United States v. Kilbride</i> , 584 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 775 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1985)	2
* <i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 910 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2018)	4, 5, 8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	8
<i>Unity08 v. FEC</i> , 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	7, 19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	5, 7, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 25, 26
----------------------------	--

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1591	1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
18 U.S.C. §§ 1591(a)(2), (e)(4).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1591(e)	9
18 U.S.C. § 1595	1, 9, 10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1952.....	1, 6, 7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1952(b)	7
18 U.S.C. § 2421A.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 16, 21, 23, 25

18 U.S.C. § 2421A(a).....	6
18 U.S.C. §§ 2421A(a), (b)(1)-(2), (e).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2421A(e).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	1, 11, 12, 13, 15, 24, 25
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)	24
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5).....	13
Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act Pub L. No. 115-164.....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
Immigration and Nationality Act.....	4, 5, 8
Stop Advertising Victims of Exploitation Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-22.....	10
Other Authorities	
Lura Chamberlain, <i>FOSTA: A Hostile Law with a Human Cost</i> , 87 FORDHAM L. REV. 2171 (2019).....	26
Cathy Gellis, <i>Twenty-one States Inadvertently Tell the DC Circuit That the Plaintiffs Challenging FOSTA Have a Case</i> , May 2, 2019, https://www.techdirt.com/articles/20190429/14513542110/twenty-one-states-inadvertently-tell-dc-circuit-that-plaintiffs-challenging-fosta-have-case.shtml?threaded=false	9
H.R. Rep. No. 115-572, 2018 U.S.C.C.A.N. 73 (2018)	3, 10
S. Rep. 115-199 (Jan. 10, 2018).....	11
